

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,445.25 \$ 3,445.2			Prli	nt	-3+ Inv 1+1/	,	Save
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY City of Chino Hills COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS GITY STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (if application of the project) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS GITY STATE 2IP CODE 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona CA 923879 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Clear Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW \$1,171.25 \$ Exempt from fee CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) County documentary handling fee Check Check County documentary handling fee County documentary handling fee County documentary handling fee County documentary handling fee County Mater METHOD:			RECEIPT	NUME	BER:		
LEAD AGENCY City of Chino Hills			36 —	0430	2021 —	- 251	
LEAD AGENCY City of Chino Hills COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS GITY STATE ZIP CODE 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona CA 923879 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) I Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW \$1,171.25 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) Value Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) PAYMENT METHOD:						UMBER	(If applicable)
LEAD AGENCY City of Chino Hills COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona CA 923879 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Pienvironmental Impact Report (EIR) S1,445.25 S2,480.25 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW S1,171.25 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Preparation or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) PAYMENT METHOD:	SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.						
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN: Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,445.25 \$ 3,44 Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) \$2,480.25 \$ 3,44 Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) \$1,171.25 \$ 3 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) General County (Effect) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00 \$ 5 County documentary handling fee \$ 5 County documentary handling fee \$ 5 County Metrion:		EADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN: Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private Enterory Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW 1,171.25 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) Sesource Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) Sesource Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) Sesource Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) County documentary handling fee Other	City of Chino Hills				043020	21	
PROJECT TITLE Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS GITY STATE ZIP CODE 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona CA 923879 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) I Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) State Agency Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW St.,171.25 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) St. 55 St. 55 St. 56 St. 56 St. 57 St. 5	COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMEN	T NUME	ER
Modified Vila Borba Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency	San Bernardino						
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona CA 923879 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency	PROJECT TITLE						
Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza) PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona CA 923879 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW State Agency Private En CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) State Agency Private En State Ag	Modified Vila Borba Project						
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private English Agency Private Englis	PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL				
980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (ATTN; Greg Mendoza)				(909) 36	4-274	10
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency	PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STAT	E	ZIP CODE		
✓ Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private End CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Say 145.25 \$ 3,445.25 \$	980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300	Corona	CA	-	923879		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,445.25 \$ 3,445.25 \$ 3,445.25 \$ 3,445.25 \$ 3,445.25 \$ 3,445.25 \$ 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)						
☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,445.25 \$	✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District		State A	gency	☐ F	rivate Entity
☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,445.25 \$	CHECK ADDI ICADI E EEES.						
	_		\$3 445 25	s			3,445.25
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW \$1,171.25 \$ Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) County documentary handling fee Other PAYMENT METHOD:							0.00
□ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) □ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) □ County documentary handling fee □ Other PAYMENT METHOD:		rectly to CDFW					0.00
Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00 \$ County documentary handling fee Other PAYMENT METHOD: \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	_ common regionary, regions (com y common poyment com	, 10 00. 11	• 1,111 1120	•			
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) ☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) ☐ County documentary handling fee ☐ Other PAYMENT METHOD: \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	☐ Exempt from fee						
□ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) □ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) □ County documentary handling fee □ Other PAYMENT METHOD:	Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) ☐ County documentary handling fee ☐ Other PAYMENT METHOD: \$850.00 \$ ☐ \$ ☐ \$ ☐ \$ ☐ \$ ☐ \$ ☐ \$ ☐ \$	☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ County documentary handling fee \$	Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)						
☐ County documentary handling fee \$							0.00
Other \$	Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$			50.00
PAYMENT METHOD:	☑ County documentary handling fee			\$			50.00
PAYMENT METHOD:	☐ Other			\$			
340	PAYMENT METHOD:						3,495.25
# 7208	#7208			\$			0,400.20
AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE Jennifer Luna, Deputy Clerk	CA +			TITLE			

COPY - LEAD AGENCY

Notice of Determination

То:	X	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Bernardino	From:	Joann Lombardo Community Development Director
	-	385 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92415		City of Chino Hills 14000 City Center Drive
				Chino Hills CA 91709

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Title		
Modified Vila Borba Project		
State Clearinghouse Number (If submitted to Clearinghouse)	Lead Agency Contact Person	Area Code/Telephone
N/A	Joann Lombardo	909-364-2740

Project Location: The project consists of three distinct sites Chino Hills, CA (San Bernardino County). The Vila Borba site is located southwest of Butterfield Ranch Road and Avenida De Portugal Assessor's Parcel Nos. 103308117 and 103308118; the Off-site Basin is located on the west side of Butterfield Ranch Rd. across from Park Crest Drive, Assessor's Parcel No. 103309124 and the Shoppes II Mixed Use site is located on the southeast corner of Shoppes Drive and City Center Drive, Assessor Parcel Nos. 102202130 and 102202131.

Project Applicant: Lennar Homes of California, Inc. (Attn; Greg Mendoza) 980 Montecito Drive, Suite 300 Corona, CA 92879

Property Owner: CalAtlantic Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Project Description: The proposed project is a modification of Tentative Tract 16414 of the Vila Borba Community Plan (Modified Vila Borba Project) that was originally approved by the City Council on April 25, 2006. The proposal includes an Amendment to Tentative Tract Map 16414 (TTM 16414), General Plan Amendment 19GPA01, Zone Change 19ZC02 and Site Plan Review 19SPR04, Specific Plan Amendment 19SPA01 (Amendment No. 5 to The Shoppes Specific Plan 04SP01) and an EIR Addendum which are discussed in detail below.

- General Plan Amendment 19GPA01 to change the existing General Plan land use designation of the TTM 16414 property from Commercial to High Density Residential on Lot 1 and change the land use from High Density Residential to Medium Density Residential on Lot 2. Lot A (SCE easement) and Lot B (Water Quality Basin) would both change from High Density Residential to Private Open Space.
- Zone Change 19ZC02 to change the existing zoning designation of the TTM 16414 property from Commercial General (C-G) to High Density Residential (RM-2) on Lot 1 and change from High Density Residential (RM-2) to Medium Density Residential (RM-1) on Lot 2. Lot A (SCE easement) and Lot B (Water Quality Basin) would both be re-zoned from High Density (RM-2) to Private Open Space (OS-1).
- Tentative Tract Map No. 16414 Amendment to subdivide the tract into two Planning Areas (PA) with two numbered lots (Lot 1 and Lot 2) and two lettered lots (Lot A and Lot B). PA 1 (Lot 1) would consist of 182 attached townhomes developed on 14.01 acres. PA 2 (Lot 2) would consist of 38 attached townhomes developed on 3.43 acres. PA 2 would also include private open space areas including Lot A (1.12 acres) that is partially encumbered by an existing 100-foot wide SCE easement and Lot B (2.71 acres) that would contain a Water Quality Basin; these lots would be re-zoned Private Open Space. The Belo project (Modified TTM 16414) also includes improvements to an existing Off-Site Detention Basin (Off-Site Basin) from which storm water run-off is conveyed to a reinforced box culvert that runs east under Butterfield Ranch Road in order to manage storm water flows prior to release into the City's storm water system. The Off-Site Basin was originally approved as part of the 2006 Vila Borba Community and the applicant is required to obtain construction and

Notice of Determination for the Modified Vila Borba Project Page 2

maintenance permits from local, state, and federal agencies for maintenance related improvements to the Off-site Detention Basin.

- Site Plan Review 19SPR04 to allow construction of the Belo community that would consist of 36 buildings with a total of 220 attached townhomes: 182 attached townhomes on Lot 1 and 38 attached townhomes on Lot 2. The townhomes range from 3 to 4-bedroom units and each townhome has a two-car garage. The Belo neighborhood will also have a community pool, tot lot, passive open spaces, and associated infrastructure.
- Specific Plan Amendment 19SPA01 (Amendment No. 5 to The Shoppes Specific Plan 04SP01) to transfer 60 residential units to the "Shoppes II" Mixed Use site, changing the residential density of the site from 235 multiple family units to 295 multiple family units. TTM 16414 was entitled for 280 apartment units and the Modified Project would construct 220 attached townhomes, 60 fewer residential units. In order to comply with DUTRA, SB 330, and SB 166, 60 residential units would be transferred from Vila Borba TTM 16414 to The Shoppes II Mixed Use site. In 2005, the original Shoppes Specific Plan approved 360 residential units. In 2008, 125 residential units were transferred off the current Shoppes Specific Plan Community Park site, so this returns 60 of these residential units to The Shoppes Specific Plan area.
- EIR Addendum for the Vila Borba Planned Community and for The Shoppes Specific Plan (Shoppes II) Environmental Impact Reports. In 2006, an Environmental Impact Report was certified for the Vila Borba Planned Community. In 2005, an Environmental Impact Report was certified for The Shoppes Specific Plan (Shoppes II) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Final EIR Addendum consists of two parts.

Part 1 is the Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (SCH No. 2004081134) for the Vila Borba Planned Community that evaluated the potential for any new impacts as a result of the modified TTM 16414 and Off-Site Basin improvements. The applicant is required to obtain construction and maintenance permits from local, state, and federal resource agencies for maintenance related improvements to the Off-Site Detention Basin. The mitigation measures pertaining to the Modified Vila Borba Project are required to be implemented from the Vila Borba EIR. Because construction and monitoring would occur on two separate sites (TTM 16414 and the Off-Site Basin), two separate Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Programs (MMRPs) were prepared TTM 16414 and for the Off-Site Basin.

Part 2 is the Addendum for The Shoppes at Chino Hills Community Park and Civic Center (Shoppes II) Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (SCH No. 2004111056) that evaluated the potential for any new impacts as a result the transfer/return of 60 units from Vila Borba TTM 16414 (Belo Project) to The Shoppes II Mixed Use site. A traffic memo was prepared for the change in units at Shoppes Specific Plan (Shoppes II) Mixed Use site.

The Modified Vila Borba Project would not result in new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified effects; further, no substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; in addition, no new information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as complete.

This is to advise that the (_X_ Lead Agency ____ Responsible Agency) City of Chino Hills has contingently approved resolutions approving Amendment to TTM 16414 and General Plan Amendment 19GPA01 and introduced ordinances for Zone Change 19ZC02 and The Shoppes Specific Plan Amendment 19SPA01 on April 27, 2021, but all of these actions are contingent upon Zone Change 19ZC02 becoming effective. In addition, the construction of the proposed buildings (townhomes) is contingent upon approval of Site Plan Review 19SPR01, which has not yet been adopted. The City Council has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

Notice of Determination for the Modified Vila Borba Project Page 3

	1.	The project (_21166 and Clrequired.	will <u>X</u> will not) l EQA Guidelines	have any of the circ section 15162 su	umstar ch that	nces under Public Resou t a supplemental or sub	rces Code sectionsequent EIR was	on as
2	2.	X An Acand The Shop this project pu	ppes at Chino Hil	lls Community Parl	k and C	orts for the Vila Borba Pl Civic Center (Shoppes II roject pursuant to the pr) was prepared f	for
9	3.	Mitigation mea	galive Deciaration	was prepared to were no	ot) mad	e a condition of the appr	oval of the proje	сt.
	j. J.	A mitigation r	eporting or mor	itoring program fo	or the 1	ITM 16414 and a mitig	ation reporting	or
						s not) prepared for this p		
5	5.	for the original	l EIRs but a Stat			n 2005 (Shoppes II) and siderations (was_		
	8.	adopted for the		re not) made nursu	ant to t	the provisions of CEQA.		
		• • •		, ,		ine provisions of OLGA.		
7	This is t	o certify that the	ne (X Final EIR	Addendum	Negati	ive Declaration) with	comments a	nd
r	cahous	es and record	or brolect abbig	val is available to t	He Gen	iorai i ubiic at.		
r <u>C</u>	City of C	Chino Hills, Cor	mmunity Develo	pment Department	. 14000	O City Center Drive, Chi	no Hills, CA 917	<u>09</u>
<u>c</u>	City of C	Chino Hills, Co	mmunity Develo	pment Department	14000	City Center Drive, Chir		<u>09</u>
r <u>C</u>	City of C	Chino Hills, Co	mmunity Develo	pment Department April 30,	. 14000 . 2021 Date			<u>09</u>
r <u>C</u>	City of C	Chino Hills, Co	mmunity Develo	pment Department April 30,	, 14000 , 2021 Date	City Center Drive, Chir	ent Director	<u>09</u>
ر م م	City of C	Chino Hills, Co	mmunity Develo	pment Department April 30, Resources Code.	, 14000 , 2021 Date	O City Center Drive, Chin	ent Director Title	<u>09</u>
Sho	City of Construction	Chino Hills, Col	mmunity Develo control contr	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	, 14000 , 2021 Date de.	City Center Drive, Chir	ent Director Title	<u>09</u>
/!SORS	City of Constitution of Consti	Chino Hills, Cor For Scree (Public Ager y cited: Sections 2	mmunity Develo MANN COMBARD ncy) n 21083, Public 1000-21174, Pu	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	. 14000 . 2021 Date de.	O City Center Drive, Chin	ent Director Title	<u>09</u>
THE FRVISORS COLUMN	City of C	Chino Hills, Corre (Public Agerry cited: Sections 2	mmunity Develo cany (comears ncy) n 21083, Public 1000-21174, Pu	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	, 14000 , 2021 Date de.	City Center Drive, Chin Community Developm Date received for filing	ent Director Title	<u>09</u>
OF THE IPERVISORS COLOR	City of Constant o	Chino Hills, Control Fig. 3. The Chino Hills, Control Fig. 4. The	mmunity Develo cana Comear ncy) n 21083, Public 11000-21174, Pu	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	. 14000 2021 Date de.	City Center Drive, Chin Community Developm Date received for filing	ent Director Title	<u>09</u>
SUPERVISORS	City of Congression o	Chino Hills, Corre (Public Ager y cited: Sections 2	mmunity Develo conservation	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	2021 Date	City Center Drive, Chin Community Developm Date received for filing DATE FILED & POS Posted On: 24 / 30 / 30	ent Director Title	<u>09</u>
OF SUPERVISORS	Signaturi Signaturi Authorit Referen	Chino Hills, Corre (Public Ager y cited: Sections 2	mmunity Develo on Comence ncy) n 21083, Public 1000-21174, Pu	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	2021 Date	Date received for filing DATE FILED & POS Posted On: 24 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 3	ent Director Title TED 2021	-
CLERK OF THE RO OF SUPERVISORS	Sity of Construction of State	Chino Hills, Correction Fig. 3. The (Public Ager y cited: Sections 2 PENDER PROBLEM SECTION 2 PE	mmunity Develo on Volume ARD ncy) n 21083, Public 11000-21174, Pu	pment Department April 30, Resources Code. blic Resources Code	2021 Date	Date received for filing DATE FILED & POS Posted On: 24 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 30 / 3	ent Director Title TED 2021	-
OARD OF SUPERVISORS	City of Community of Natural National Community of Natural Community of	Chino Hills, Color Park Sections 2 Call Form A Section A S	mmunity Develo control (control (contr	pment Department	2021 Date	City Center Drive, Chin Community Developm Date received for filing DATE FILED & POS Posted On: 24 / 30 / 30	ent Director Title TED 2021	-